SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NO.

LAWRENCE WATSON

Petitioner

v

PAMERSON IFILL

Respondent

PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF FILING DATE

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 30(3), Petitioner is requesting an extension of the filing date for his petition for a writ of habeas corpus. This Court has jurisdiction, pursuant to Title 28 U.S. Code § 2101 and Title 28 U.S. Code § 2254

On May 17, 2024 Petitioner filed a petition for a writ of certiorari in the matter of Docket 23-7498 <u>Watson</u> v <u>Pamerson</u>. On October 9, 2024 This Court denied Petitioner's motion for leave to proceed in forma pauperis and dismissed his petition for a writ of certiorari is dismissed, pursuant to This Court's Rule 39.8. On October 29, 2024 Petitioner filed a petition for rehearing en banc in the matter

On July 12, 2024 in the matter of Docket 23-1263 <u>Watson</u> v <u>Fasano</u>, the First Circuit dismissed Petitioner's claims for a writ of habeas corpus. **Attached at 2** On July 14, 2024 Petitioner filed a petition for rehearing in the matter of Docket 23-1263. **Attached at 1** On August 19, 2024 The First Circuit denied Petitioner's petition for rehearing. Pursuant to This Court's Rule 13, Petitioner has, "90 days after entry of the judgment," to file a petition for a writ of certiorari judgment.

> RECEIVED NOV 19 2024

1

25.6

The issues raised in Docket 23-7498 <u>Watson</u> v Pamerson mirror the issues in Docket 23-1263 <u>Watson</u> v <u>Fasano</u>. Therefore, Petition requests an extension for the filing deadline of a petition for a writ of certiorari in the matter of Docket 23-1263 <u>Watson</u> v <u>Fasano</u>. Petitioner requests sufficient time to get a response from This Court on his petition for rehearing in the matter of Docket 23-7498 Watson v Pamerson and 60 days to prepare a a petition for a writ of certiorari in the matter of Docket 23-1263 <u>Watson</u> v <u>Fasano</u>, if necessary.

Lawrence Watson

P.O. Box 1331

Metairie, LA 70004

Date: November 4, 2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence Watson, do hereby certify that a true copy of this document was served by first class mail on November 4, 2024 upon Gabriel Thornton at the Office of the

Attorney General at One Ashburton Place in Boston, MA 02108

Lawrence Watson

P.O. Box 1331

Metairie, LA 70004

Date: November 4, 2024

United States Court of Appeals For the First Circuit

No. 23-1263

LAWRENCE BYRON WATSON,

Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

DIANE FASANO, Acting Commissioner of Probation,

Respondent - Appellee.

Before

Barron, <u>Chief Judge</u>, Kayatta and Rikelman, <u>Circuit Judges</u>.

ORDER OF COURT

Entered: August 19, 2024

Petitioner-Appellant Lawrence Byron Watson has filed a Petition for Rehearing relative to this court's previous summary affirmance of the district court's dismissal of his petition for habeas corpus filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. The petition for rehearing is **DENIED**.

It is so ordered.

By the Court:

Maria R. Hamilton, Clerk

cc:

Lawrence Byron Watson Gabriel Thomas Thornton

United States Court of Appeals For the First Circuit

No. 23-1263

LAWRENCE BYRON WATSON,

Pctitioner - Appellant,

V.,

DIANE FASANO, Acting Commissioner of Probation,

Respondent - Appellee.

Before

Barron, <u>Chief Judge</u>, Kayatta and Rikelman, <u>Circuit Judges</u>.

JUDGMENT

Entered: July 12, 2024

Petitioner-Appellant Lawrence Byron Watson appeals from the order of the district court dismissing his petition for habeas corpus, filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. Where, as here, the district court dismissed Watson's petition on timeliness grounds, we review that decision de novo. Drew v. MacEachern, 620 F.3d 16, 20 (1st Cir. 2010).

We have carefully reviewed all of the parties' submissions, and the record. Having done so, we affirm the order dismissing the petition.

The judgment of the district court is affirmed. See 1st Cir. R. 27.0(c).

By the Court:

Maria R. Hamilton, Clerk

cc:

Lawrence Byron Watson Gabriel Thomas Thornton